A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO HORIZON 2020, THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF LAWRENCE AND UNINCORPORATED DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS PERTAINING TO THE NORTHEAST SECTOR PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Lawrence, Kansas and the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, Kansas, for the purpose of promoting the public health, safety, morals, comfort and general welfare, conserving and protecting property values throughout Lawrence and Douglas County, are authorized by K.S.A. 12-741 et seq. to provide for the preparation, adoption, amendment, extension and carrying out of a comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, the Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission, the City Commission of Lawrence, Kansas and the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, Kansas have adopted an official comprehensive p1lan for the coordination of development in accordance with the present and future needs and to conserve the natural resources of the City and County, ensure efficient expenditure of public funds and promote the health, safety, convenience, prosperity and general welfare of the citizens of Lawrence and Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, the Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission held public hearings on December 19, 2011, January 23, 2012, April 23, 2012, and May 21, 2012 for the proposed amendments to Horizon 2020, the Comprehensive Plan, contained in Planning Staff Report CPA 6-5-09, to adopt and approve the Northeast Sector Plan and amend Chapter 14 – Specific Plans to add the Northeast Sector Plan, after notice by publication in the official city and county newspaper.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAWRENCE-DOUGLAS COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION:

SECTION ONE: The above stated recitals are by reference incorporated herein, and shall be as effective as if repeated verbatim.

SECTION TWO: Pursuant to K.S.A. 12-747, the Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission adopts and recommends for approval the amendments to Horizon 2020, the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Lawrence and Unincorporated Douglas County, to adopt the Northeast Sector Plan and amend the Chapter 14 - Specific Plans to add the Northeast Sector Plan.

SECTION THREE: The amendment to *Horizon 2020*, Chapter 14 – Specific Plans, Specific Plans reads as follows:

Specific Plans

6th and SLT Nodal Plan

Location: The intersection of 6th Street (US Highway 40) and the SLT (South Lawrence Trafficurary)

Trafficway)

Adoption Date: November 11, 2003 by Lawrence City Commission

Review Date: 2009

6th and Wakarusa Area Plan

Location: The intersection of 6th Street and Wakarusa Drive **Adoption Date**: December 2, 2003 by Lawrence City Commission

Review Date: 2009

HOP District Plan

Location: Bordered by W. 5th St. on the north, California St. on the west, W. 7th St. on the

south and Alabama St. on the east.

Adoption Date: May 10, 2005 by Lawrence City Commission

Review Date: 2010

Burroughs Creek Corridor Plan

Location: Area around the former BNSF railroad corridor between E. 9th St. and E 31st

St.

Adoption Date: February 14, 2006 by Lawrence City Commission

Review Date: 2011

East Lawrence Neighborhood Revitalization Plan

Location: Bordered by the Kansas River on the North; Rhode Island Street from the Kansas River to E. 9th Street, New Hampshire Street from E. 9th Street to approximately E. 11th Street, Massachusetts Street from approximately E. 11th Street to E. 15th Street on the west; E. 15th Street on the south; BNSF railroad on the east.

Adoption Date: November 21, 2000 by Lawrence City Commission

Review Date: 2010

Revised Southern Development Plan

Location: Bounded roughly to the north by W. 31st Street and the properties north of W. 31st Street between Ousdahl Road and Louisiana Street; to the west by E. 1150 Road extended(Kasold Drive); to the south by the north side of the Wakarusa River; and to the east by E. 1500 Road (Haskell Avenue).

Adoption Date: December 18, 2007 by Lawrence City Commission January 7, 2008 by the Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2017

Southeast Area Plan

Location: Bounded roughly to the north by E. 23rd Street/K-10 Highway; to the west by O'Connell Road; to the south by the northern boundary of the FEMA designated floodplain for the Wakarusa River; and to the east by E. 1750 Road (Noria Road).

Adoption Date: January 8, 2008 by Lawrence City Commission January 28, 2008 by the Douglas County Board of Commissioners REVISED

June 14, 2008 by Lawrence City Commission

July 24, 2008 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

REVISED

October 7, 2008 by Lawrence City Commission

November 10, 2008 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2018

Farmland Industries Redevelopment Plan

Location: The former Farmland Industries property is located east of Lawrence along K-10 Highway and just west of the East Hills Business Park. It is approximately one half mile south of the Kansas River.

Adoption Date: March 11, 2008 by Lawrence City Commission March 31, 2008 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2013

K-10 & Farmer's Turnpike Plan

Location: Generally located around the intersection of I-70 and K-10 and to the east approximately four miles.

Adoption Date: December 9, 2008 by Lawrence City Commission January 7, 2009 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2019

Lawrence SmartCode Infill Plan

Location: General areas are: 19th St. and Haskell Ave., 23rd St. and Louisiana St.

Adoption Date: January 27, 2009 by Lawrence City Commission February 23, 2009 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2019

West of K-10 Plan

Location: Generally located north and south of Highway 40 and west of K-10 Highway.

It does contain some land east of K-10 Highway

Adoption Date: June 9, 2009 by Lawrence City Commission May 6, 2009 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2019

Oread Neighborhood Plan

Location: Generally located between W. 9th Street and W. 17th Street and between the

KU campus and Massachusetts Street.

Adoption Date: September 28, 2010 by Lawrence City Commission

Review Date: 2020

· Inverness Park District Plan

Location: Generally located south of Clinton Parkway between Inverness and Crossgate

Drives, and north of K-10 Highway.

Adoption Date: September 20, 2011 by Lawrence City Commission November 12, 2011 by Douglas County Board of Commissioners

Review Date: 2021

Northeast Sector Plan

Location: Generally located north and east of Lawrence and north of the Kansas River to the Douglas County line.

SECTION FOUR: The Northeast Sector Plan attached as Exhibit 1 shall be incorporated as part of Horizon 2020 the Comprehensive Plan of the City of Lawrence and Unincorporated Douglas County.

SECTION FIVE: This resolution together with a certified copy of the amendments to Horizon 2020, the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Lawrence and Unincorporated Douglas County, and a written summary of the public hearing shall be submitted to the City Commission and the Board of County Commissioners, as appropriate.

Adopted by the Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission on this, the 21st day of May, 2012.

Chair

Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission

Vice-Chair

Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan

Planning Commission

Scott McCullough, Secretary Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan

Planning Commission